
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE

No. 2,468 of 22nd December, 1988.

LEGAL NOTICE No. 152 OF 1988.

SOCIAL SECURITY (INSURANCE) ACT.

SOCIAL INSURANCE (BENEFIT'S) (AMENDMENT)
REGULATIONS, 1988.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by sections 11, 14, 15, 17, 18,
19, ,21, 23, 25 and 28 of the Social Security (Insurance) Act and of all other
enabling powers the Governor has made the following regulations:

Title.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Social Insurance (Benefits)
(Amendment) Regulations, 1988.

Amendment to regulation 21.

2. Regulation 21 of the Social Insurance (Benefits) Regulations (hereinafter
called "the principal Regulations") is amended by revoking sub-regulation
(2) and substituting the following new subregulation:

"(2) Where the full weekly rate of a widow's benefit or widower's pension
(excluding any increases for children) is at one of the rates set out at the head
of column (2) or (3) of Parts V and VI of Schedule 3 to these regulations,
then the benefit or pension shall be payable as follows –

(a) where the person would be entitled to widow's benefit or
widower's pension before the 1st day of January 1989, at the
reduced rate specified in the appropriate column of Part V of
Schedule 3 which corresponds with the yearly average of
contributions paid or credited as shown in column (1) of that
Part of that Schedule; and

(b) where the person would be entitled to widow's benefit or
widower's pension on or after the lst day of January 1989, at
the reduced rate specified in the appropriate column of Part VI
of Schedule 3 which corresponds with the yearly average of
contributions paid or credited as shown in column (1) of that
Part of that Schedule.".
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Amendment of regulation 36.

3. Regulation 36 of the principal Regulations is amended by revoking sub-
regulation (2) and substituting the following subregulation:

"(2) Subject to the provisions of section 17(1) of the Act, where the full
weekly rate of old age pension (excluding any increases for children) is at
one of the rates set out at the head of column (2) to (4) of Parts V and VI of
Schedule 4 to these regulations, then the pension shall be payable –

(a) where the person would be entitled to a pension before the lst day
of January 1989, at the reduced rates specified in the
appropriate column of Part V of Schedule 4 which corresponds
with the yearly average of contributions paid or credited as
shown in column (1) of that Part of that Schedule;

(b) where the person would be entitled to a pension on or after the lst
day of January 1989, at the reduced rates specified in the
appropriate column of Part VI of Schedule 4 which
corresponds with the yearly average of contributions paid or
credited as shown in column (1) of that Part of that Schedule;
and

(c) where on or after the lst day of January 1989 a woman would be
entitled to a pension by virtue of her husband's insurance and
the husband would be entitled to a pension before the 1st day
of January 1989, at the reduced rates specified in the
appropriate column of Part V of Schedule 4 which corresponds
with the yearly average of contributions paid by or credited to
the husband as shown in column (1) of that Part of that
Schedule.".

Amendment of Schedule 3.

4. Schedule 3 of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting the
following new Part immediately after Part V:

"PART VI.
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(1)
Yearly average of
contributions paid

or credited

(2)                             (3)
Full weekly rate of benefit payable

£56.70                        £47.80
Reduced weekly rate of benefit payable

£ £
44 49.90 42.10
43 48.80 41.10

42 47.60 40.20
41 46.50 39.20

40 45.40 38.20
39 44.20 37.30

38 43.10 36.30
37 42.00 35.40
36 40.80 34.40

35 39.70 33.50
34 38.60 32.50

33 37.40 31.50
32 36.30 30.60

31 35.20 29.60
30 34.00 28.70

29 32.90 27.70
28 31.80 26.80
27 30.60 25.80

26 29.50 24.90
25 28.40 23.90

24 27.20 22.90
23 26.10 22.00

22 24.90 21.00
21 23.80 20.10
20 22.70 19.10

19 21.50 18.20
18 20.40 17.20

17 19.30 16.30
16 18.10 15.30

15 17.00 14.30
14 15.90 13.40
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13 14.70 12.40

Amendment of Schedule 4.

5. Schedule 4 of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting the
following new Part immediately after Part V:

"PART VI.

(1)
Yearly average of
contributions paid

or credited

(2) (3)                    (4)
Full weekly rate of benefit payable

£71.70             £47.80             £23.90
Reduced weekly rate of benefit payable

£                        £                        £
49 70.20 46.80 23.40
48 68.80 45.90 22.90

47 67.40 44.90 22.50
46 66.00 44.00 22.00

45 64.50 43.00 21.50
44 63.10 42.10 21.00

43 61.70 41.10 20.60
42 60.30 40.20 20.10
41 58.80 39.20 19.60

40 57.30 38.20 19.10
39 55.90 37.30 18.60

38 54.50 36.30 18.20
37 53.10 35.40 17.70

36 51.60 34.40 17.20
35 50.20 33.50 16.70
34 48.80 32.50 16.30

33 47.30 31.50 15.80
32 45.90 30.60 15.30

31 44.40 29.60 14.80
30 43.00 28.70 14.30

29 41.60 27.70 13.90
28 40.20 26.80 13.40
27 38.70 25.80 12.90

26 37.30 24.90 12.40
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25 35.90 23.90 12.00

24 34.40 22.90 11.50
23 33.00 22.00 11.00

22 31.50 21.00 10.50
21 30.10 20.10 10.00
20 29.10 19.10 10.00

19 27.30 18.20 9.10
18 25.80 17.20 8.60

17 24.40 16.30 8.10
16 22.90 15.30 7.60

15 21.50 14.30 7.20
14 20.10 13.40 6.70

13 18.60 12.40 6.20

Dated this 22nd day of December, 1988.

By Command,
W E. QUANTRILL,

Deputy Governor.


